
Northwood (3-10) -vs- Florida Southern (10-11)
3/6/2026 at 1125 North Florida Avenue, Lakeland, Fla, 33805 (Henley Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Robert Tracy (1-0)
Loss: Connor Kelly (0-1)
HBP: Ty Bradle
PB: Brock Budacki (1)
 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 R H E
Northwood 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 5 10 0
Florida Southern 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 13 2

Northwood 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Anthony Manganello lf 7 1 1 0 0 1 3
Brendan Hammer 3b 6 1 3 0 0 1 0
Caden Duryea rf 5 1 1 3 0 3 0
Matthew Meyer dh 4 0 2 0 1 1 1
    Griffin Phillips pr 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
Josh Getz ss 6 0 1 1 0 2 1
Ben DeVries c 5 1 1 0 1 3 0
Connor McCartan 2b 6 0 1 0 0 0 2
Evan Larson 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Spencer Fortier 1b 2 1 0 0 2 0 0
Payton Guilbeaux cf 4 0 0 0 0 3 1
    Mason Brunworth ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Brennan Hallman cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tyler Sager p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake Stockford p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nicholas Hoorn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Connor Kelly p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 49 5 10 4 4 15 10

2B: Matthew Meyer (1); Ben DeVries (1)
HR: Caden Duryea (1)
SH: Evan Larson (1)
CS: Caden Duryea (1)
HBP: Caden Duryea (1)
DP: 1

Florida Southern 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ryan Jenkins ss 5 0 2 2 1 0 1
Mikey Scott lf 6 1 1 0 1 0 0
Eric Harrison 1b 3 0 0 0 2 0 2
    Tj Eckert pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bj Rivera 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Ethan Burkhardt ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Carson Brady 3b 5 1 2 1 1 1 2
Gavin Smith 2b 5 1 1 0 1 0 3
Cory Filley dh 5 1 2 0 0 0 0
Brock Budacki c 4 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Canyon Marcewicz pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Josh Hines c 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Eli Thurmond rf/cf 5 2 2 2 0 3 0
Amir Streeter cf 3 0 1 0 1 0 1
    Adrian Davis cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Burke ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Max Dunaway rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
Ty Bradle p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Heath Clevenger p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Evan Mobley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Casey O'Dell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    John Essig p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Robert Tracy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 45 6 13 6 9 4 13

2B: Amir Streeter (1)
HR: Carson Brady (1)
SH: Ryan Jenkins (1); Cory Filley (1)
SF: Eli Thurmond (1)
SB: Mikey Scott (1); Eli Thurmond (1)
E: Carson Brady (2)

Northwood IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Tyler Sager 5.0 6 3 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 19 23 11 3 92
Blake Stockford 1.0 3 2 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 6 7 2 1 29
Nicholas Hoorn 2.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 6 7 3 2 29
Connor Kelly (L, 0-1) 4.1 4 1 1 4 3 1 0 0 1 14 20 4 5 94
Totals 13 6 6 9 4 3 0 0 1 45 57 20 11 244

Florida Southern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ty Bradle 5.1 3 1 0 1 8 0 0 1 0 19 22 3 5 84
Heath Clevenger 1.2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 5 6 1 2 23
Evan Mobley 0.2 3 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 16
Casey O'Dell 2.2 4 3 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 12 14 5 2 46
John Essig 0.1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 4
Robert Tracy (W, 1-0) 2.1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 7 2 3 21
Totals 10 5 4 4 15 1 0 1 0 49 55 11 12 194



Umpires: Home Plate: Shannon Jernigan First: Roberto Knox-Reyes Third Base: Rex Engstrand 
Start: 3:57 PM   Time: 4:13   Attendance: 185   Weather: Sunny, 80s
Game notes:
- NU B6 SB challenge unsuccessful, FSC B9 L9 challenge unsuccessful, FSC B9 53 challenge unsuccessful



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Northwood - Top of 1st NU FSC
Anthony Manganello grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Brendan Hammer singled to right field (1-2 KBF). 0 0
Caden Duryea grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB); Brendan Hammer advanced to second. 0 0
Matthew Meyer fouled out to 1b (1-0 B). 0 0

Florida Southern - Bottom of 1st NU FSC
Ryan Jenkins fouled out to 3b (1-0 B). 0 0
Mikey Scott popped up to 2b (2-1 BBS). 0 0
Eric Harrison flied out to rf (0-2 KK). 0 0

Northwood - Top of 2nd NU FSC
Josh Getz struck out swinging (3-2 SBBFBS). 0 0
Ben DeVries doubled to left center (1-2 KBSF). 0 0
Connor McCartan grounded out to c (2-2 BFKB); Ben DeVries advanced to third. 0 0
Evan Larson reached first on a throwing error by 3b, advanced to second on the error (0-1 K); Ben DeVries
scored on the error, unearned. 1 0
Payton Guilbeaux struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 1 0

Florida Southern - Bottom of 2nd NU FSC
Carson Brady homered to right field, RBI (0-0). 1 1
Gavin Smith grounded out to 3b (1-2 KFBF). 1 1
Cory Filley flied out to rf (1-1 BF). 1 1
Brock Budacki popped up to 2b (2-2 BKBFF). 1 1

Northwood - Top of 3rd NU FSC
Anthony Manganello struck out swinging (2-2 SBFFB). 1 1
Brendan Hammer grounded out to ss (2-2 BBSS). 1 1
Caden Duryea struck out swinging (1-2 BSFS). 1 1

Florida Southern - Bottom of 3rd NU FSC
Eli Thurmond singled up the middle (2-2 BBSF). 1 1
Amir Streeter doubled down the rf line (0-1 K); Eli Thurmond advanced to third. 1 1
Ryan Jenkins singled to shortstop, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (1-2 KFB); Amir Streeter out at
third ss to 2b to 3b; Eli Thurmond scored. 1 2
Mikey Scott grounded out to 2b (2-1 BKB); Ryan Jenkins advanced to third. 1 2
Eric Harrison walked (3-1 BBFBB). 1 2
Carson Brady flied out to cf (2-2 KFFBFBF). 1 2

Northwood - Top of 4th NU FSC
Matthew Meyer struck out looking (3-2 BBFFBK). 1 2
Josh Getz lined out to cf (0-1 S). 1 2
Ben DeVries struck out swinging (3-2 KKBBBS). 1 2

Florida Southern - Bottom of 4th NU FSC
Gavin Smith singled to center field (1-2 FFBF). 1 2
Cory Filley singled up the middle (0-2 FFFFF); Gavin Smith advanced to second. 1 2
Cory Filley advanced to second on a wild pitch; Gavin Smith advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 2
Brock Budacki lined out to 1b (2-2 KBBK). 1 2
Eli Thurmond flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Cory Filley advanced to third on the throw; Gavin Smith
scored. 1 3



Amir Streeter grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 3
Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Northwood - Top of 5th NU FSC
Connor McCartan singled through the right side (1-0 B). 1 3
Evan Larson grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-1 BF); Connor McCartan advanced to second. 1 3
Payton Guilbeaux struck out swinging (1-2 SBSS). 1 3
Anthony Manganello lined out to lf (1-0 B). 1 3

Florida Southern - Bottom of 5th NU FSC
Ryan Jenkins walked (3-2 KBBKFFFBB). 1 3
Mikey Scott popped up to ss (1-0 B). 1 3
Eric Harrison lined out to rf (0-2 FF). 1 3
Carson Brady walked (3-1 BBBKB); Ryan Jenkins advanced to second. 1 3
Spencer Fortier to 1b for Evan Larson. 1 3
Gavin Smith flied out to lf (1-1 BS). 1 3

Northwood - Top of 6th NU FSC
Brendan Hammer struck out looking (1-2 BFFK). 1 3
Caden Duryea hit by pitch (3-0 BBH). 1 3
Matthew Meyer walked (3-2 KBBBFB); Caden Duryea advanced to second. 1 3
Heath Clevenger to p for Ty Bradle. 1 3
Caden Duryea advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 3
Josh Getz struck out swinging (2-2 BKFFB). 1 3
Caden Duryea out at home c to 2b to c, caught stealing. 1 3

Florida Southern - Bottom of 6th NU FSC
Blake Stockford to p for Tyler Sager. 1 3
Cory Filley singled to second base (0-2 KF). 1 3
Cory Filley advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 3
Brock Budacki grounded out to ss (2-2 BBFF); Cory Filley advanced to third. 1 3
Eli Thurmond singled through the right side, RBI (0-2 FF); Cory Filley scored. 1 4
Eli Thurmond stole second. 1 4
Amir Streeter flied out to lf (1-2 FBS). 1 4
Ryan Jenkins singled to center field, RBI (1-1 KB); Eli Thurmond scored. 1 5
Mikey Scott walked (3-0 BBBB); Ryan Jenkins advanced to second. 1 5
Eric Harrison popped up to 2b (2-2 BKBKFF). 1 5

Northwood - Top of 7th NU FSC
Ben DeVries grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 1 5
Connor McCartan grounded out to p (0-1 K). 1 5
Spencer Fortier walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 1 5
Spencer Fortier advanced to second on a passed ball. 1 5
Payton Guilbeaux reached first on a fielding error by 3b (2-2 KSBBF); Spencer Fortier advanced to third on
the error. 1 5
Anthony Manganello flied out to cf (0-0). 1 5

Florida Southern - Bottom of 7th NU FSC
Nicholas Hoorn to p for Blake Stockford. 1 5
Carson Brady flied out to rf (1-0 B). 1 5
Gavin Smith grounded out to ss (3-2 BFFBBF). 1 5
Cory Filley flied out to lf (0-1 F). 1 5

Northwood - Top of 8th NU FSC



Evan Mobley to p for Heath Clevenger. 1 5
Brendan Hammer singled to left field (0-0). 1 5
Caden Duryea struck out looking (2-2 BKBFK). 1 5
Matthew Meyer singled down the rf line (1-2 KBK); Brendan Hammer advanced to third. 1 5
Josh Getz singled through the right side, RBI (0-0); Matthew Meyer advanced to second; Brendan Hammer
scored. 2 5
Ben DeVries struck out swinging (2-2 SBSBF). 2 5
Casey O'Dell to p for Evan Mobley. 2 5
Connor McCartan flied out to rf (0-0). 2 5

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Florida Southern - Bottom of 8th NU FSC
Brock Budacki lined out to 1b (3-2 KBKFBB). 2 5
Eli Thurmond struck out looking (0-2 SKK). 2 5
Amir Streeter walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 2 5
Ryan Jenkins grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 2 5

Northwood - Top of 9th NU FSC
Adrian Davis to cf for Amir Streeter. 2 5
Spencer Fortier walked (3-2 KSBBBB). 2 5
Payton Guilbeaux struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 2 5
Anthony Manganello singled up the middle (0-0); Spencer Fortier advanced to second. 2 5
Brendan Hammer fouled out to 2b (3-2 BBKKB). 2 5
Caden Duryea homered to right field, 3 RBI (0-0); Anthony Manganello scored; Spencer Fortier scored. 5 5
Matthew Meyer doubled to right center (0-2 FK). 5 5
Griffin Phillips pinch ran for Matthew Meyer. 5 5
Josh Getz grounded out to p (0-0). 5 5

Florida Southern - Bottom of 9th NU FSC
Connor Kelly to p for Nicholas Hoorn. 5 5
Mikey Scott lined out to rf (2-2 KBBFF). 5 5
Eric Harrison walked (3-2 BBFBSB). 5 5
Tj Eckert pinch ran for Eric Harrison. 5 5
Carson Brady struck out swinging (1-2 KSBF). 5 5
Gavin Smith grounded out to 3b (3-2 SBBBFF). 5 5

Northwood - Top of 10th NU FSC
Bj Rivera to 1b for Tj Eckert. 5 5
Ben DeVries walked (3-2 KBSBBFB). 5 5
Connor McCartan grounded out to 3b (0-2 SF); Ben DeVries advanced to second. 5 5
Spencer Fortier flied out to lf (0-2 KF). 5 5
Mason Brunworth pinch hit for Payton Guilbeaux. 5 5
Mason Brunworth popped up to 2b (1-1 BS). 5 5

Florida Southern - Bottom of 10th NU FSC
Brennan Hallman to cf for Mason Brunworth. 5 5
Cory Filley grounded out to 3b (1-2 BKSFFF). 5 5
Brock Budacki walked (3-2 BBBKSB). 5 5
Canyon Marcewicz pinch ran for Brock Budacki. 5 5
Eli Thurmond struck out swinging, caused a double play c unassisted (3-2 KFBBBS); Canyon Marcewicz out
on the play, interference. 5 5

Northwood - Top of 11th NU FSC
Josh Hines to c for Canyon Marcewicz. 5 5
Anthony Manganello fouled out to 3b (1-1 BF). 5 5
Brendan Hammer singled to right center (2-2 BSKB). 5 5



John Essig to p for Casey O'Dell. 5 5
Caden Duryea struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 5 5
Robert Tracy to p for John Essig. 5 5
Griffin Phillips struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 5 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Florida Southern - Bottom of 11th NU FSC
Will Burke pinch hit for Adrian Davis. 5 5
Will Burke singled to third base (3-2 KBBKFB). 5 5
Max Dunaway pinch ran for Will Burke. 5 5
Ryan Jenkins grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (2-1 BFB); Max Dunaway advanced to second. 5 5
Mikey Scott lined out to cf (0-1 K). 5 5
Bj Rivera flied out to cf (2-2 BFBKFF). 5 5

Northwood - Top of 12th NU FSC
Eli Thurmond to cf. 5 5
Max Dunaway to rf. 5 5
Josh Getz grounded out to ss (0-0). 5 5
Ben DeVries struck out looking (2-2 KBKBK). 5 5
Connor McCartan grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 5 5

Florida Southern - Bottom of 12th NU FSC
Carson Brady singled through the right side (2-1 BKB). 5 5
Gavin Smith walked (3-2 FBBFBB); Carson Brady advanced to second. 5 5
Cory Filley grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-1 BK); Gavin Smith advanced to second; Carson Brady
advanced to third. 5 5
Josh Hines was intentionally walked (0-0). 5 5
Eli Thurmond struck out looking (3-2 SBSFBB). 5 5
Max Dunaway grounded out to 3b (2-2 BBKSF). 5 5

Northwood - Top of 13th NU FSC
Spencer Fortier flied out to cf (1-0 B). 5 5
Brennan Hallman flied out to rf (0-0). 5 5
Anthony Manganello grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 BSFFF). 5 5

Florida Southern - Bottom of 13th NU FSC
Ryan Jenkins flied out to rf (0-1 K). 5 5
Mikey Scott singled to right field (0-0). 5 5
Ethan Burkhardt pinch hit for Bj Rivera. 5 5
Mikey Scott stole second. 5 5
Mikey Scott advanced to third on a wild pitch. 5 5
Ethan Burkhardt singled to right center, RBI (1-2 KSB); Mikey Scott scored. 5 6


